The Company's investment activities expose it to various types of risk, both on and off
balance sheet, which are associated with the financial instruments and markets in which it
invests.  These financial instruments expose the Company in varying degrees to elements
of liquidity, fair value estimation, credit, market, interest rate, counterparty, and currency
risk.  The principal risks that the Company is exposed to are as follows:

Fair value estimation risk
As of 31 December 2022, 100% of the Company’s investments comprise investments in
private operating companies which have been fair valued by the Company’s management
in accordance with the policies set out in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.
The analysis below is provided to illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value of investments to
an individual input, while all other variables remain the same.  The Company’s Board
considers these changes in inputs to be within reasonable expected ranges.  This is not
intended to imply the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be
restricted to this range.

Investment/Input
Base
Case

Change
in Input

Change in Fair
Value of

Investment
($000) (1)

Wastefuel Global, LLC

Weight assigned to option pricing method  10%  +10%  86

   -10%  (86)
(1) Based on fair value as of 31 December
2022

Liquidity risk
The market for less liquid investments may be more volatile than the market for highly
liquid securities.  Investments in relatively illiquid securities may restrict the ability of the
Company to dispose of its investments at a price and time that it wishes. If the Company
was forced to dispose of an illiquid investment at an inopportune time, it might be forced to
do so at a substantial discount to fair value, resulting in a loss to the Company.

Liquidity risk could affect the Company’s ability to meet the obligations associated with its